

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JONATHAN BLADES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAMIA FAM
Counsel of Record
JACLYN S. FRANKFURT
FLEMING TERRELL
DANIEL GONEN
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-1200
sfam@pdsdc.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
A. This Court should resolve the acknowledged split on whether a trial is “public” for constitutional purposes if the public cannot hear it.	8
B. The question presented is important and recurring.....	12
C. The decision below is wrong.....	14
D. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the question presented.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals (Jan. 23, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 1, 2019).....	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Associated Press v. Bost</i> , 656 So. 2d 113 (Miss. 1995)	15
<i>Barrows v. United States</i> , 15 A.3d 673 (D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	6, 9
<i>In re Cardinal</i> , 649 A.2d 227 (Vt. 1994).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Cohen</i> , 921 N.E.2d 906 (Mass. 2010).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon</i> , 121 N.E.3d 1157 (Mass. 2019).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Hunsberger</i> , 58 A.3d 32 (Pa. 2012)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 922 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2007)	17
<i>Copeland v. United States</i> , 111 A.3d 627 (D.C. 2015)	4
<i>Daubney v. Cooper</i> , 109 E.R. 438 (K.B. 1829).....	22
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 743 A.2d 1166 (Del. 1999).....	12
<i>Dukette v. Brazas</i> , 93 A.3d 734 (N.H. 2014)	12
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	17
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guzman v. Scully</i> , 80 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Hager v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 296 (D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	18

<i>State ex rel. Law Office of Montgomery Cty. Pub. Def. v. Rosencrans</i> , 856 N.E.2d 250 (Ohio 2006)	7, 10, 11
<i>Longus v. State</i> , 7 A.3d 64 (Md. 2010)	14
<i>In re Memphis Publ’g Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 646 (6th Cir. 1989)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	13
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	18
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	16
<i>People v. Ramey</i> , 606 N.E.2d 39 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	20
<i>People v. Virgil</i> , 253 P.3d 553 (Cal. 2011).....	6, 9, 10, 13
<i>Pounders v. Watson</i> , 521 U.S. 982 (1997) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) (per curiam).....	1, 15, 20
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Court of Cal., Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raper v. Berrier</i> , 97 S.E.2d 782 (N.C. 1957)	15
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	14, 19, 22, 23
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 878 A.2d 1273 (D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 966 A.2d 367 (D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>State v. Beskurt</i> , 293 P.3d 1159 (Wash. 2013)	13
<i>State v. Hilario</i> , 394 P.3d 776 (Haw. Ct. App. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Beckham</i> , 789 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>United States v. Burgos Montes</i> , No. 06-009-01, 2012 WL 1190179 (D.P.R. Apr. 7, 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 677 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 786 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19

<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 705 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	20
<i>Wilder v. United States</i> , 806 F.3d 653 (1st Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 51 A.3d 1273 (D.C. 2012).....	12
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
Concessions and Agreements of West New Jersey (1677), ch. XXIII	22
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
D.C. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 36-I	17
Other Authorities	
<i>D.C. Courts Statistical Summary 2017</i> , available at https://www.dccourts.gov/about/organizational-performance/annual-report	12
James J. Gobert et al., <i>Jury Selection: The Law, Art & Science of Selecting a Jury</i> (2018-19 ed.).....	13, 21
Keith A. Gorgos, Comment, <i>Lost in Transcription: Why the Video Record Is Actually Verbatim</i> , 57 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1057 (2009)	19
<i>Judge May Charge Man Who Claimed He’s Racist to Get Off Jury Duty</i> , FoxNews.com, July 10, 2007, https://www.foxnews.com/story/judge-may-charge-man-who-claimed-hes-racist-to-get-off-jury-duty	16
Mass.gov, Order a court proceeding transcript, https://www.mass.gov/how-to/order-a-court-proceeding-transcript	18
Nat’l Ctr. for State Courts, Court Reporting: State Links, https://www.ncsc.org/Topics/Court-Management/Court-Reporting/StateLinks	17

Request for Transcript Order Form, <i>available at</i> https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/REQUEST_FOR_TRANSCRIPT_ORDER_FO_RM-5-24-19.pdf	18
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>The Criminal Court Audience in A Post-Trial World</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 2173 (2014)	20, 21
Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry ed. 1959)	23
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1987).....	21
U.S. Courts, Federal Court Reporting Program, https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/federal-court-reporting-program#rate	18
